

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1294

TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.12.2024


CLOSED TEXTILE AND SPINNING MILLS


1294. SHRI RUDRA NARAYAN PANY:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंत्री

be pleased to state :


(a) whether the Government is aware of the closed textile and spinning mills in the country and if so, the

details thereof;


(b) whether the Government is aware that the Govindpur Spinning Mill in Dhenkanal district in Odisha is closed for years, if so, the details thereof; and


(c) whether the Government proposes to revive the said mill?


उत्तर

ANSWER

वस्त्र राज् य मंत्री (श्री पबित्र मार्घरेरटा)

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

 (SHRI PABITRA MARGHERITA)


(a): As per Annual Survey of Industry, in 2022-23 a total of 5,199 factories were engaged in preparation and spinning of textile fibre. Detail of closed mills is not maintained.


(b): As per the information received from Government of Odisha, the production activities of the

Kalinga Weavers Cooperative Spinning Mills Limited, Govindpur, Dhenkanal was ceased with effect from November 2002.


(c): The issue concerns Government of Odisha.
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